
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th March 2018 (Cab.21.3.2018/3)  
(Pages 3 - 8)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.3.2018/4)  

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.21.3.2018/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Core Services Spokesperson

6.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Barnsley Council's 
Asset Management (Cab.21.3.2018/6)  (Pages 9 - 16)

7.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Public Health 
Strategy 2016-18 (Cab.21.3.2018/7)  (Pages 17 - 24)

8.  Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Report on the Work 
of the Community Engagement Steering Group (Cab.21.3.2018/8) 
(Pages 25 - 30)

Communities Spokesperson

9.  Registration Service: Transfer of Position of Proper Officer Following Future 
Council Restructure (Cab.21.3.2018/9)  (Pages 31 - 34)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH MARCH 2018

Place Spokesperson

10.  2018 to 2020 Highways Capital Programme (Cab.21.3.2018/10)  (Pages 35 - 54)

11.  Jobs and Business Plan Annual Review (Cab.21.3.2018/11)  (Pages 55 - 66)

12.  The Glassworks Operations Office (Cab.21.3.2018/12)  (Pages 67 - 72)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb, Pourali and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Chris Braithwaite, Senior Council Governance Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 13 March 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 7 March 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Lamb, Pourali, Saunders, Sheard 
and Shepherd
 

202. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Roya Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 214 in her capacity 
as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

203. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 21st 
February, 2018 had been called in.

204. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st February 2018 (Cab.7.3.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st February, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

205. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.3.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 23rd February and 2nd March, 2018 were noted.

206. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.3.2018/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petition be noted and 
the recommended actions for responding to it be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the signatures of 28 signatories, in respect of concerns regarding 
the development of Mapplewell Park area.

Following discussions with Elected Members and Parks Services, it
[...]
ted; indeed, it is hoped that 
there will be a reduction in this when this part of the park is brought back into 
use and is more attractive to responsible parks users.

Deputy Leader

207. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2017 (Cab.7.3.2018/6) 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 
2017, as set out in the report now submitted, be noted.

Core Services Spokesperson

208. Corporate Plan Performance Report - Quarter 3 Ending 31st December, 2017 
(Cab.7.3.2018/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Plan Performance Report for Quarter 3 (October to 
December 2017), as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the follow-up reports arising from the Quarter 3 report on:-

Areas for Improvement:
 Quality of Barnsley Schools
 Apprenticeship Levy

Page 4



3

Areas of Achievement:
 Quality of Principal Highway Network; and

(iii) that the report be shared with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to inform 
and support their ongoing work programme.

209. Corporate Financial Performance, Quarter 3 ending 31st December, 2017 
(Cab.7.3.2018/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Executive Directors/Directors (where appropriate) provide detailed plans 
on how their forecast overspends will be brought back into line with existing 
budgets on a recurrent basis;

(ii) that approval be given to the write off of £0.888m historic debt, as detailed at 
Section 6.3 of the report;

(iii) that approval be given to the budget virements listed at Appendix 1 of the 
report submitted;

(iv) that the potential impact of the Quarter 3 monitoring position on the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) at Section 7 be noted; and

(v) that an update be received on the Council Reserves Strategy as part of the 
2018/19 Budget Process.

210. Capital Programme Performance, Quarter 3 ending 31st December, 2017 
(Cab.7.3.2018/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the 2017/18 and overall five year Capital Programme positions, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that approval be given to the 2017/18 scheme slippage totalling -£16.829m 
and scheme re-phasing totalling -£0.406m (paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 and Appendix 
B of the report refer);

(iii) that approval be given to the total net decrease in scheme costs in 2017/18 of 
£1.018m (as detailed in paragraph 4.6 and Appendix B); and

(iv) that the net decrease in scheme costs in future years totalling £0.231m (as set 
out in paragraph 4.7 and Appendix B), be noted.

Page 5



4

211. Treasury Management Activities and Investment Performance, Quarter 3 
ending 31st December, 2017 (Cab.7.3.2018/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Treasury Management activities undertaken during the quarter ending 
31st December, 2017 and compliance with the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators, as detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the Authority’s latest borrowing position, as set out in Section 5 of the 
report, be noted;

(iii) that the Authority’s latest investment portfolio and performance for the quarter, 
as described in Section 6 of the report, be noted; and

(iv) that the Authority’s latest outturn position against the approved Treasury 
Management budget, as referred to in Section 8, be noted.

212. 2018/19 Pay Policy (Cab.7.3.2018/11) 

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH MARCH 2018

That approval be given to the implementation of the 2018/19 Pay Policy Statement, 
contained at Appendix 1 of the report now submitted, with effect from 1st April, 2018.

213. Gender Pay Gap Reporting 2017 (Cab.7.3.2018/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the results of the Gender Pay Gap Report, as outlined in Appendix A of 
the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that endorsement be given to the commitment to reducing the Council’s 
Gender Pay Gap and the action plan at Appendix B of the report be noted;

(iii) that it be noted that the mandatory Gender Pay Gap reporting replace the 
Equal Pay Review undertaken in previous years; and

(iv) that the new Gender Pay Gap Reporting Policy as detailed in Appendix C of 
the report be noted.

214. Affordable Housing Framework 2016- 2019 – Land Disposal, Catherines Walk, 
Athersley South (Cab.21.2.2018/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that objections received to the proposals to dispose of an area of public open 
space at Catherines Walk, Athersley South, be overruled and the objectors 
informed accordingly; and

(ii) that the Service Director Assets and the Executive Director Core Services be 
authorised to finalise the terms and complete the disposal of the land to the 

Page 6



5

Leeds and Yorkshire Housing Association as outlined in the previously 
approved Cabinet report (ref: Cab.21.2.2018/10).

Place Spokesperson

215. Improving the Paper and Card Collection Service (Cab.7.3.2018/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the proposed changes to discontinue collecting paper separately in the 
white paper recycling sack, as set out in the report now submitted, be 
approved;

(ii) that the proposed changes to collect all paper and cardboard together in the 
blue bin be approved; and

(iii) that approval be given to advertising the proposed service changes in the local 
media.

216. Maximising Free Parking Post Multi-Storey Demolition (Cab.7.3.2018/15) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that to ensure sufficient parking capacity for all car park users, authorisation 
be given for the Head of Highways, Engineering and Transportation and the 
Executive Director Core Services to make and implement the amendments to 
Off-Street Parking Place Order, Town Centre Parking Place and CPZ Orders; 
facilitating the creation of new parking zones and maximising parking capacity 
efficiency, as detailed in the report now submitted;

(ii) that additional funding for signage, public and staff communications, as 
detailed in the report, be approved;

(iii) that authorisation be given to enter into an agreement with the Brooke Group 
to undertake the management of Gateway Plaza car parks; and

(iv) that further exploration of the repurpos
[...]
egister (SRR), as follows:

 3023 – ‘Failure to engage with stakeholders’ 

16.2 The intended positive benefits of the project are logged as mitigation to this risk and it is 
envisaged that the recommended activities detailed in this report will contribute further to 
the effective mitigation of these risks, and it would be appropriate for any follow-up report 
regarding community engagement to be cognisant of these risks.

17. Glossary

BMBC – Barnsley Metropolitan borough Council
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee
TFG – Task and Finish Group

18. Background papers

 Barnsley Community Engagement Strategy Cabinet Report (Cab.22.3.2017/8): 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement
%20Strategy.pdf 

 Barnsley Community Engagement Strategy 2017-20: 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18438/Appendix%201.pdf 

Report Author: Anna Marshall Date: 9th March 2018

Page 30

http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement%20Strategy.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement%20Strategy.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18438/Appendix%201.pdf


CR492

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive 
Director Communities

REGISTRATION SERVICE: TRANSFER OF THE ROLE OF PROPER OFFICER

1. Purpose of report

1.1.The purpose of this report is to seek formal authorisation for the transfer of the 
statutory role of the Proper Officer and delegated functions relating to the 
management and delivery of the Registration Service including the licensing of 
approved premises.  It is proposed to transfer the Proper Officer role to the post 
of Service Director - Customer, Information and Digital Services; and to transfer 
the Proper Officer’s Representative role to the Head of Service, Customer 
Support and Development.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that: 

2.1.The statutory role of the Proper Officer for the registration of Births, 
Deaths and Marriages be transferred from the Service Director Customer 
Services to the Service Director – Customer, Information and Digital 
Services with immediate effect.

2.2.The role of Proper Officer’s Representative be transferred from the Head of 
Service, Customer Service Operations to the Head of Service, Customer 
Support & Development with immediate effect.

2.3.The power to licence approved premises for the conduct of Marriages and 
Civil Partnerships be delegated to the Service Director – Customer, 
Information and Digital Services.

3. Introduction

3.1.Following the transfer of Registration Services to the Customer, Information and 
Digital Services Business Unit there is a need to request approval of the transfer 
of the statutory role of Proper Officer to the appropriate Service Director. 

3.2.There is a statutory requirement to designate a senior officer as the Proper 
Officer for Births, Deaths and Marriages. This officer is ultimately accountable for 
the statutory operation of the Service and provides the interface with the 
Registrar General’s Office. It is proposed that the Council formally approve that 
the Proper Officer function be transferred from the Service Director – Customer 
Services to the Service Director – Customer, Information and Digital Services.  

Page 31

Cab.21.3.2018/9



CR492

The General Register Office (GRO) provided by Her Majesty’s Passport Office 
has been consulted with regard to this proposal which meets with their approval.

3.3.As part of the discharge of the Registration function the Service Director 
Customer Services has been responsible for the licensing of approved outside 
premises for the conduct of marriages and civil partnerships. It is proposed to 
transfer the delegated powers to grant licences to the Service Director – 
Customer, Information and Digital Services who will maintain arms-length 
administrative arrangements (away from Registration Officers) within the 
Business Unit to discharge the licensing function. Appeals against refusal of 
licences will continue to be considered by the General Licensing Regulatory 
Board as provided by the Council’s constitution.

3.4.Many of the duties of the Proper Officer and the day to day operation of the 
Registration scheme may be delegated to the Registration Management with a 
nominated Proper Officer’s Representative. This additional operational role has 
been undertaken to date by the Head of Service Customer Operations and again 
following the aforementioned organisational changes (paragraph 3.1 refers) it is 
proposed to transfer the Proper Officer’s Representative responsibilities to the 
Head of Service, Customer Support and Development.

4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1.  There are no alternative approaches.
 

5. Proposal and justification

5.1.  The transfer of the statutory role of Proper Officer for Registration Services is 
required following organisational changes.

6. Implications for local people / service users

6.1.  There are no implications for local people / services.

7. Financial implications

7.1.  There are no financial implications.

8. Employee implications

8.1.  Current post holders affected by the changes outlined in this report have been 
consulted.  No issues arising.

9. Communications implications

9.1.There are no communications implications arising from this report.

10.Consultations

10.1. General Register Office (GRO)
10.2. Human Resources – Communities Business Partner
10.3. Service Director Governance and Member Services
10.4. Communities Directorate Management Team

Page 32



CR492

10.5. Senior Management Team

11.Glossary

11.1. GRO – General Register Office

12.List of appendices

12.1. None

13.Background papers

13.1. The Proper Officer’s Guide to Registration Service Delivery.

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made.

Officer Contact:  Hazel Shaw; Head of Service, Customer Support and Development  
Date: 2nd March 2018

Page 33

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan. 

Report of the Executive Director of Place

2018 TO 2020 HIGHWAYS CAPITAL PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To obtain approval for the proposed reprioritisation of the current approved 
capital investment programme – Section 7 refers.

1.2 To obtain approval for a two year Highways Capital Programme covering the 
2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years. This programme critically underpins our 
economic growth aspirations through:

 Applying, where possible, the principle "prevention is better than cure" 
in determining the balance between structural, preventative and 
reactive maintenance activities, to improve the resilience of the 
highway;

 The continued development of improvements to the existing highway 
network to and measures to improve road safety, resolve delay issues 
for the public travelling on the network, including public transport 
improve air quality and to encourage sustainable travel;

 Investment in repairing and resurfacing over 50,000 sqm. of 
carriageway and 22,000 sqm. of footway as part of our local roads 
programme.

 .

1.3 To obtain delegated authority to vary the programme, in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Spokesperson – Place.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members approve the reprioritisation of the current approved 
capital investment programme (Section 7 refers).

2.2 That the detailed Highways Capital Programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20 
as set out in Appendices 1, 2 be approved, and that the Service Director, 
Environment and Transport be authorised to implement these schemes;

2.3 That the Service Director, Environment and Transport be authorised, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place, to vary the 
programmes within the overall funding envelope;

2.4 The Service Director, Environment and Transport be authorised to:

 obtain tenders for any works as necessary, and appoint the 
successful tenderer on the basis of the most economically 
advantageous tender;

Page 35

Cab.21.3.2018/10



 to adopt the Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) 
principle of collaboration and utilise collaborative procurement to 
engage external consultants to undertake work which cannot be 
undertaken in-house or secure the services of contractors or 
consultants via Regional Alliances where available;

 appoint other external consultants and contractors as appropriate, 
within the current procurement rules.

2.5 That, in the event that the Maintenance budget and Integrated Transport 
budget for the 2018/19 and/or 2019/20 is not fully expended, the value of 
any other works be re-phased between financial years, which allows the 
flexibility to ensure that the available resources are deployed in the most 
efficient manner possible, whilst maintaining the continuity of the HET 
Service.

3. Introduction

3.1 This report seeks the approval:

 of the Integrated Transport Programme 2018/19 and 2019/20 - see 
Appendix 1;

 of the Maintenance Programme 2018/19 and 2019/20 – see Appendix 
2;

 for the Service Director Environment and Transport, in conjunction with 
the Cabinet Spokesperson Place, to vary the programme as 
necessary, within the overall financial approval;

 to implement an approach of engaging external resource suppliers, 
where necessary, to support the in-house provision to achieve 
economic and practical benefits, e.g. through the use of the Midlands 
Highway Alliance for transport modelling, or via collaboration 
established with adjacent authorities to deliver services, e.g. road 
markings; and

 to note the risks associated with delivering the highways
[...]
- - 1.778 

              

OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
CONTINGENCY 

-  -  1.500 -  -  1.500 

              

TOTAL 0.688 5.107 30.065 27.871 1.800 65.531 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

Page 54



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of Executive Director 
Place 

Jobs & Business Plan Annual Review

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To present the annual review of Jobs & Business Plan performance and to 
seek approval for the allocation of future resources for the period 2018/2019

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:
2.1 Cabinet note the performance of the Jobs & Business Plan

2.2 Cabinet agrees the detailed budgets for the elements of the scheme as 
identified in Appendix A and the approved capital programme be amended to 
reflect the revised spending plans. 

3. Introduction

3.1 In March 2014, a report was approved by Cabinet which set out the Jobs and 
Business Plan, a proposal for a refreshed approach to economic regeneration 
in Barnsley and a reprofiled economic strategy budget to support the 
objectives set out within that new plan.  

3.2 In December 2016, a further report was approved by Cabinet relating to a 
refreshed set of Jobs and Business priorities for the period 2017-2020. The 
plan proposed the delivery of a range of economic initiatives spread across 5 
themes. The intention was to set the direction of travel over the next 3 years 
which will further embed the growth trajectory to eventually deliver 17,500 
additional jobs by 2033 to contribute towards closing the long term jobs gap in 
the Borough. The 5 themes are as follows:

 Invest in infrastructure
 Attract inward investment
 Improve the Town Centre
 Grow existing businesses
 Encourage higher productivity start-ups

Page 55

Cab.21.3.2018/11



2

These themes mirror the priorities of the Barnsley Economic Partnership 
(BEP), the private sector led group which prov
[...]
 
Kitchen, retail and leisure operations and site security. 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet approve the additional funding to allow works on site to progress 
on programme. 

2.2 A further report on the overall update on costs (Phase 1, Phase 2, Public 
Realm and Bridge works) and income, with any subsequent impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy be submitted to Cabinet in early 
summer following conclusion of the procurement process for the Phase 2 
contractor.

 
3. Introduction

3.1 The initial design for the redevelopment of the Metropolitan Centre did not 
include provision for a specific Operations Office on the basis that the existing 
Markets Team could be accommodated in other BMBC facilities within the town 
centre. 

3.2 Due to the increased scope of the Glass Works project which now includes 
significant additional retail and leisure operations, it is now considered that office 
facilities are required within the development to house the staff teams 
responsible for managing the day to day operations of the Glass Works which 
includes the Markets, Market Kitchen, retail areas, leisure areas and the public 
square and boulevards.  

3.3 An area on the roof of the Metropolitan Centre which previously housed plant and 
machinery has been identified as possible space from which to manage both the 
operation of the Markets and the retail / leisure units. It is recommended that this 
space is re-purposed to form a reception area, security office and control room, 
open plan office space including hot desking, meeting rooms, a breakout area 

Page 67

Cab.21.3.2018/12



2

and welfare facilities. Access to the office space will be via a lift and stair lobby 
from Cheapside. 

4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1 This approach is considered the most appropriate to ensure that there are no 
further delays to the proposed opening of the refurbished Metropolitan Centre. If 
works and funding are not agreed to
[...]
internal boulevards ensuring the safety of town 
centre users.  

7. Financial implications

7.1 Consultation has taken place with the Service Director Finance (Section 151 
Officer).

Page 68



3

7.2 In September 2017 Cabinet received an update on the overall Glass Works 
development. This update excluded the provision for a Operations Office within 
the development as it was not considered as being required at this point.

7.3 Following discussions over the future management of the development with 
Development Management Organisation (Queensbury), the Glass Works project 
board have concluded that the provision of the Operations Office within the 
development is now required.

7.4 Initial costs based on a proposed design specification for the Operations Office 
have been prepared however the project board have instructed the project team 
to review the costs and undertake a value engineering (VE) exercise to reduce 
these costs where possible. 

7.5 However, in order that the Metropolitan Centre can be completed within the 
agreed time frame, an order needs to be placed imminently with the contractor 
for the mechanical and engineering works within the Operations Office. These 
works are estimated to cost in the region of £0.3M and it is unlikely that the VE 
exercise will reduce this element of the works. A further report will be submitted 
to Cabinet identifying the total costs of the Operations office following conclusion 
of the VE exercise. 

7.6 These additional costs will be incorporated into an overall update on costs 
(Phase 1, Phase 2, Public Realm and Bridge works) and income, with any 
subsequent impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy being 
reported to Cabinet in early summer following conclusion of the procurement 
process for the Phase 2 contractor.      

  
8. Legal implications

8.1 None arising from this report. 

9 Employee implications

9.1 None arising from this report. 

10. Communications implications

10.1 None arising f
[...]
 arising from this report. 

18. Promoting equality, diversity, and social inclusion

18.1 The Operations office design is fully accessible. 

19. Reduction of crime and disorder

19.1 No issues arising from this report.

Page 70



5

20. Conservation of biodiversity

20.1 No issues arising from this report. 

21. Glossary

21.1 Not used.

22. List of appendices

22.1 Not used.

23. Background papers

None

Officer Contact: Sarah McHale            Telephone No: 772104                Date: 01/03/18           

Financial Implications / 
Consultation               …………………………
(To be signed by senior Financial Services officer 
where no financial implications)

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th March 2018 (Cab.21.3.2018/3)
	6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Barnsley Council's Asset Management (Cab.21.3.2018/6)
	7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Public Health Strategy 2016-18 (Cab.21.3.2018/7)
	8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Report on the Work of the Community Engagement Steering Group (Cab.21.3.2018/8)
	9. Registration Service: Transfer of Position of Proper Officer Following Future Council Restructure (Cab.21.3.2018/9)
	10. 2018 to 2020 Highways Capital Programme (Cab.21.3.2018/10)
	Appendices 1, 2 and 3
	Appendix 4

	11. Jobs and Business Plan Annual Review (Cab.21.3.2018/11)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	12. The Glassworks Operations Office (Cab.21.3.2018/12)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 21 March 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Gardiner, Howard and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors G. Carr, Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, 
David Griffin, Hand-Davis, W. Johnson, Pourali, 
Saunders and Sheard
 

217. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

218. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 7th March, 
2018 had been called in.

219. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th March 2018 (Cab.21.3.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th March, 2018 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

220. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.21.3.2018/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

221. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.21.3.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

CHAIR, OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Wayne Johnson, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, attended 
the meeting to introduce the reports of the Committee’s Task and Finish Groups. 
Councillor Johnson thanked the Members, officers and partnership agencies for their 
excellent work as part of the Task and Finish Groups.

222. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Barnsley 
Council's Asset Management (Cab.21.3.2018/6) 

Councillor Paul Hand-Davis attended the meeting to present the Task and Finish 
Group report regarding Barnsley Council’s Asset Management.



2

The meeting welcomed the proposal for a presentation on the “developers’ view” of 
the Borough to be presented to the Planning Regulatory Board, but suggested it 
would be helpful for this to be presented to all Members as part of a Member Briefing.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Director of Core Services 
be requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the report within 
28 days.

223. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Public Health 
Strategy 2016-18 (Cab.21.3.2018/7) 

Councillor Gill Carr attended the meeting to present the Task and Finish Group report 
regarding the Public Health Strategy for 2016-18.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Director of Public Health be 
requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the report within 28 
days.

224. Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Task and Finish Group - Report on the 
Work of the Community Engagement Steering Group (Cab.21.3.2018/8) 

Councillor Gail Charlesworth attended the meeting to present the Task and Finish 
Group report regarding the work of the Community Engagement Steering Group.

The meeting welcomed the proposals to ensure a greater level of Member 
awareness of community engagement work.

RESOLVED that the report be received and the Executive Directors of Communities 
and Core Services be requested to co-ordinate a joint response to the 
recommendations in the report within 28 days.

Communities Spokesperson

225. Registration Service: Transfer of Position of Proper Officer Following Future 
Council Restructure (Cab.21.3.2018/9) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 29TH MARCH, 2018:-

(i) that the statutory role of the Proper Officer for the registration of Births, Deaths 
and Marriages be transferred from the Service Director Customer Services to 
the Service Director Customer, Information and Digital Services with 
immediate effect;

(ii) that the role of Proper Officer’s Representative be transferred from the Head 
of Service Customer Service Operations to the Head of Service Customer 
Support and Development with immediate effect; and

(iii) that the power to licence approved premises for the conduct of Marriages and 
Civil Partnerships be delegated to the Service Director Customer Information 
and Digital Services.



3

Place Spokesperson

226. 2018 to 2020 Highways Capital Programme (Cab.21.3.2018/10) 

While considering the report relating to the 2018 to 2020 Highways Capital 
Programme, the meeting thanked the Highways Team for their excellent work in 
ensuring that the Borough’s roads were kept in good condition during the snow 
during the previous weekend.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the reprioritisation of the current approved capital investment programme, 
as set out in Section 7 of the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the detailed Highways Capital Programme for 2018/19 and 2019/20 as set 
out in Appendices 1 and 2 be approved, and that the Service Director 
Environment and Transport be authorised to implement these schemes;

(iii) that the Service Director Environment and Transport be authorised, in 
conjunction with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place, to vary the programmes 
within the overall funding envelope;

(iv) that the Service Director Environment and Transport be authorised to:

 obtain tenders for any works as necessary, and appoint the successful 
tenderer on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender;

 adopt the Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme (HMEP) principle 
of collaboration and utilise collaborative procurement to engage external 
consultants to undertake work which cannot be undertaken in-house or 
secure the services of contractors or consultants via Regional Alliances 
where available; and

 appoint other external consultants and contractors as appropriate, within 
the current procurement rules; and

(v) that, in the event that the Maintenance budget and Integrated Transport 
budget for the 2018/19 and/or 2019/20 is not fully expended, the value of any 
other works be re-phased between financial years, which allows the flexibility 
to ensure that the available resources are deployed in the most efficient 
manner possible, whilst maintaining the continuity of the Highways, 
Environment and Transport (HET) Service.

227. Jobs and Business Plan Annual Review (Cab.21.3.2018/11) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the annual review and performance of the Jobs and Business Plan, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the detailed budgets for the elements of the scheme for the period 
2018/19, as identified in Appendix A of the report, be approved; and



4

(iii) that the approved capital programme be amended to reflect the revised 
spending plans.

228. The Glassworks Operations Office (Cab.21.3.2018/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the additional funding, as detailed in the report now submitted, to allow 
works on the Glassworks site to progress on programme be approved; and

(ii) that a further report on the overall update on costs (Phase 1, Phase 2, Public 
Realm and Bridge Works) and income, with any subsequent impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy be submitted to Cabinet in early 
summer following conclusion of the procurement process for the Phase 2 
contractor.

…………………………….
Chair


